12/09/2024 #617 A (R-2025-280)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315914

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 8 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$9,257,803 WITH SANDAG FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF UNIVERSITY AVENUE PAVEMENT REPAIRS AND RELATED ACTIONS.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The University Avenue Bikeway project (Project) is a San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) Early Action Program regional bikeway project in the City Heights neighborhood. The Project will provide bikeway improvements, pedestrian improvements, such as high-visibility crosswalks, mid-block crossings, curb extensions, and traffic calming measures including traffic circles, and traffic signal enhancements in the City Heights community.
- B. The City desires to enter into a Reimbursement Agreement with SANDAG for SANDAG to complete additional pavement design and repairs on University Avenue from Estrella Avenue to 69th Street in areas adjacent to SANDAG's Project improvements. The City and SANDAG negotiated a Reimbursement Agreement, included in the docket materials accompanying this Resolution. The Reimbursement Agreement is for a term of no more than five years, and an amount not to exceed \$9,257,803.30.
- C. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. The Council approves the Reimbursement Agreement.
- 2. The Mayor or designee is authorized, on the City's behalf, to sign the Reimbursement Agreement. When signed by all parties, the Reimbursement Agreement will be placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 315914
- 3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to transfer appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$2,757,803.30 from CIP AID00005, Street Resurfacing and Reconstruction, to CIP RD-25000, University Ave Bikeway Pavement Repair, within Fund 400881, Debt Funded General Fund CIP.
- 4. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital Improvements
 Program Budget in CIP RD-25000, University Ave Bikeway Pavement Repair, in an amount not
 to exceed \$2,757,803.30, and to appropriate and expend funds under the Reimbursement
 Agreement in an amount not to exceed \$9,257,803.30 from CIP RD-25000, University Ave
 Bikeway Pavement Repair, within Fund 400881, Debt Funded General Fund CIP, contingent
 upon the Chief Financial Officer first certifying that the funds are, or will be, on deposit with the
 City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Cassandra E. Mougin Deputy City Attorney

CEM:cc

November 18, 2024 Or.Dept: Transportation

CC No. 3000017267, 3000017268

Doc. No. 3885640

	e Council of the City of San 0 9 2024	Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By <u>Connie Satterson</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	(2/13/24- (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	(John)	TODD GLORIA Mover
	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

										3000017207
				CERTIFIC	ATE OF UNALLOTT	ED BALA	NCE	ORIGINATING	CC DEPT.	3000017268
									NO.:	2116
							ose set forth in the fo	oregoing resol	ution i	s available in the
Freas	sury, or is anticip	ated to c	ome into the Tre	easury, and is o	otherwise unallotted.					
Amou	unt:			\$2,757	,803.30					
Purpo	ose:					03.30 from	the Street Resurfacin	g and Reconstr	uction	Annual Allocation
		to the U	niversity Ave Bike	way Pavement	Repair project.					
										17.1
Date:	:			November 1, 2	2024		By: Daniel Mo	010		el Moore
			·					COMPTROLLER	S DEPAR	:TMENT
Doc.		T	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ACCOUNTING DATA	Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order	or	
Item		Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Eleme		Original Amount
l	AID00005	400881	NOT_RELEVANT_GRANT	512117	OTHR-000000000-TR	2113	2113120001	A-ID.0000	5	\$2,757,803.30
							<u> </u>			
		<u>i </u>						TOTAL AND	TN ITT	62.757.802.20
			-					TOTAL AMO	7// 1	\$2,757,803.30
resoli confo contr the ci	ution, can be inc ormity with the re act, that sufficier redit of the appro	urred wit quirement nt money opriation	thout the violation the Charte to meet the ob from which the s	n of any of the ir of the City of ligations of sai same are to be	provisions of the Ch San Diego, that suff d contract are actua	narter of the ficient mo ally in the said mor	ract or agreement au ne City of San Diego: neys have been app Treasury, or are antion ney now actually in the encumbered.	and I do here ropriated for thi cipated to com	by furt ne purp e into	ther certify, in pose of said the Treasury, to
Not to	Exceed:			\$	6,500,000.00					
/end	or:	San Die	go Association of	Governments						
Purpo	ose:						n Diego Association o Ave Bikeway Paveme			ırd reimbursement
Date:				November 1, 2	2024		By: <u>Daniel Mo</u>	oore Do		al Moore
15		1			ACCOUNTING DATA	D	F4 C	Testament O. 1		
Doc. Item	Funded Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Business Area	Fund Center or Cost Center	Internal Orde WBS Eleme		Original Amount
1	RD25000	400881	NOT_RELEVANT_GRANT	512066	OTHR-000000000-TR	2116	2116110013	RD-25000.0		\$6,500,000.00
									\Box	
		 		1					 }-	
		+					, , , , .		一十	
			·		·			TOTAL AMO	UNT	\$6,500,000.00

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE

CC 3000017268

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Diego	on D	EC 09 2024	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Date of final passage <u>DE(</u> (Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	ion is approve			erk.)		
AUTHENTICATED BY: (Seal)		City Cle	DIANA J.S. Flerk of The City of	San Diego, California.		
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San [
Resolution Number R- 315914						